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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 20-4432
(5:18-cr-00318-FL-1)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Plaintiff - Appellee

V.

BRANDON MARQUIS JENNINGS, a/k/a Smilez, a/k/a Smilez Finesse, a/k/a
Beezy, Mustafa Bey

Defendant - Appellant

ORDER

The court denies the pro se motion to relieve counsel from further

representation on appeal.

For the Court--By Direction

/s/ Patricia S. Connor, Clerk
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BANZET, THOMPSON, STYERS & MAY, P.L.L.C. |

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
PO BOX 535 ¢ 101 NORTH FRONT STREET ¢ WARRENTON. NC 27589

MITCHELL G. STYERS .
ROBERT T. MAY, JR. TELEPHONE 252-257-3166
JILL NEVILLE FACSIMILE 252-257-2053

January 26, 2021

Mr. Brandon M. Jennings Reg. No: 65213-056
USP Hazelton

U.S. Peniteniary

P.O. Box 2000

Bruceton Mills, WV 26525

Re:  Fourth Circuit Appeal No. 20-4432
Dear Brandon,

I hope you are doing well. I am enclosing a copy of the appeal brief and joint appendix
which I filed on your behalf. The BOP does not allow me to send the sealed volume of the joint
appendix because it contains the Presentence Report. I have raised as your issue on appeal, the
fact that the district court erred in allowing the expert testimony of Dr. Sharon Cooper, the
Government failed to introduce sufficient evidence to convict on Counts 3 and 4, and the district
court did not give adequate reasons why it gave you the lifetime sentence.

The Government will file its response brief in 60-90 days. I will send you a copy of their
brief when I receive it.

Please let me know if you have any questions and let me know that you received this
letter. Contact me if you have further questions.

Sincerely,

Y 2 £5—

Mitchell G. Styers .
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BANZET, THOMPSON, STYERS & MAY, P.L.L.C.
' ATTORNEYS AT LAW
PO BOX535 ¢ 101 NORTH FRONT STREET * WARRENTON, NC 27589

MITCHELL G. STYERS TELEPHONE 252-257-3166
ROBERT T. MAY, JR. FACSIMILE 252-257-2053
JILL A. NEVILLE :

August 27,2020

Piedmont Regional Jail

Mr. Brandon M. Jennings Reg. No: 65213-056
801 Industrial Park Rd.

Farmville, VA 23901

Re:  Appeal to 4" Circuit

Dear Brandon,

Hope you are well. I am enclosing a copy of the Appearance of Counsel form for your

records.

Please let me know you have received this letter and if you have further questions.

Sincerely,

Mitchell G. Styers

o A
s

N

;@)« Mr, j@mln@s Cal  hig afH’Ofo(/

{em ..




UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
APPEARANCE OF COUNSEL FORM APPe«Y_\’\x |

BAR ADMISSION & ECF REGISTRATION: If you have not been admitted to practice before the Fourth Circuit,
you must complete and return an Application for Admission before filing this form. If you were admitted to practice
under a different name than you are now using, you must include your former name when completing this form so that we
can locate you on the attorney roll. Electronic filing by counsel is required in all Fourth Circuit cases. If you have not
registered as a Fourth Circuit ECF Filer, please complete the required steps at Register for eFiling.

THE CLERK WILL ENTER MY APPEARANCE IN APPEAL NO. 20-4432 as

[JRetained [v]Court-appointed(CJA) [TJCJA associate [_]Court-assigned(non-CJA) [_JFederal Defender

[(]Pro Bono [_JGovernment

COUNSEL FOR: Brandon iviarquis Jennings

as the

(party name)

v appellant(s)| |appellee(s) petitioner(s) respondent(s) amicus curiae intervenor(s) movant(s)

/s/ Mitchell G. Styers
(signature)

Please compare your information below with your information on PACER. Any updates or changes must be
made through PACER’s Manage My Account.

Mitchell G. Styers 252-257-3166

Name (printed or typed) Voice Phone

Banzet, Thompson, Styers & May, PLLC 252-257-2053

Firm Name (if applicable) ' Fax Number

PO Box 535 |

Warrenton, NC 27589 mitchstyers@banzetiaw.com
Address : E-mail address (print or type)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (required for parties served gutside CM/ECF): 1 certify that this document was
served on _ 8/27/2020 by D personal delivery; mail; [:I third-party commercial carrier; or I:I email (with
written consent) on the following persons at the addresses or email addresses shown:

Brandon M. Jennings Reg. No. 65213-056
Piedmont Regional Jail

801 Industrial Park Rd

Farmville, VA 23901

/s/ Mitchell G. Styers 8/27/2020
Signature Date

1/28/2020 SCC

A
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BANZET, THOMPSON, STYERS & MAY, P.L.L.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
PO Box 535 ¢ 101 NORTH FRONT STREET * WARRENTON, NC 27589

MITCHELL G. STYERS
ROBERT T. MAY. JR. TELEPHONE 252-:257-3166
JILL NEVILLE FACSIMILE 252-257-2053

January 26, 2021
Mr. Brandon M. Jennings Reg. No: 65213-056
USP Hazelton
U.S. Peniteniary
P.O. Box 2000
Bruceton Mills, WV 26525
Re:  Fourth Circuit Appeal No. 20-4432

Dear Brandon,

I am enclosing a copy of my response to your motion to reconsider, as required by the
Court’s notice for a response.

Sincerely,

iy 4 L5

Mitchell G. Styers
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APPendix e
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
No. 20-4432
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )
)
Vs. ) COUNSEL’S RESPONSE TO
: ) APPELLANT’S PRO SE MOTION
BRANDON MARQUIS JENNINGS, ) FOR RECONSIDERATION
Appellant. ) OF ORDER DENYING MOTION
) TO RELIEVE COUNSEL

NOW COMES the undersigned counsel, and hereby responding to the Appellant’s
pro se motion for reconsideration of this Court’s order denying Appellant’s motion to relieve
counsel. [DE: 33].

On or about December 8, 2020, this Court entered an order denying Appellant’s

previous Motion to Relieve Counsel. The Appellant now moving this Court to reconsider its

| previous order. The undersigned counsel has communicated with the Appellant and has

filed an appeal brief on his behalf, raising several issues on appeal, as of January 19, 2021.
Counsel contends there are no grounds for substitution of counsel, but uitimately ieaves the
decision to the Court’s discretion.

Respectfully submitted this the 26™ day of January, 2021,

/s/ Mitchell G. Styers
Mitchell G. Styers
Counsel for Appellant
BANZET, THOMPSON, STYERS & MAY, PLLC
P. O. Box 535
Warrenton, NC 27589
Telephone: (252) 257-3166
Facsimile: (252) 257-2053
North Carolina Bar No. 24553
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing Response was served on the following person(s)
by electronic filing and by mailing a copy thereof, post prepaid (respectively), to:

Jennifer P. May-Parker
Assistant U. S. Attorney
usance.ecfappeals@usdoj.gov

Mr. Brandon M. Jennings
P.O. Box 2000
Bruceton Mills, WV 26525

Respectfully submitted this the 26™ day of January, 2021.

_/s/ Mitchell G. Styers
Mitchell G. Styers
Counsel for Appellant
BANZET, THOMPSON, STYERS & MAY, PLLC
P. O. Box 535

Warrenton, NC 27589

Telephone: (252) 257-3166

Facsimile: (252) 257-2053

North Carolina Bar No. 24553
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
1100 East Main Street, Suite 501, Richmond, Virginia 23219

December 8, 2020

PARTY-ATTORNEY NOTICE
UNDER CRIMINAL JUSTICE ACT

No. 20-4432, US v. Brandon Jennings

5:18-cr-00318-FL-1

Counsel and the parties are advised as follows:

Counsel is obliged to keep the defendant informed of the progress of the
appeal and the issues to be pursued, and it is the defendant’s duty to
cooperate with counsel. The determination of which issues the appeal record
will support is within counsel's professional judgment.

Counsel shall provide the defendant with a copy of the appeal brief and
appendix (or the Anders brief and record). Counsel is also authorized to
make additional copies of necessary record documents and claim
reimbursement of expenses under the CJA up to $300 ($.15 per page)
without moving for prior approval.

Motions and other requests in the case must be filed with the court by
counsel rather than by the defendant, though the defendant may file a pro se
motion to relieve counsel or for substitution of counsel and may also file a
pro se motion for leave to file a pro se supplemental brief, accompanied by
the brief.

The defendant's dissatisfaction with the issues raised on appeal is not
sufficient grounds for a motion to relieve counsel.

The defendant's dissatisfaction with the issues raised by counsel is generally
not sufficient grounds for filing of a pro se supplemental brief. The
defendant has a right to file a pro se supplemental brief only in cases
proceeding under Anders v. California, 386 U.S. 738 (1967). In other cases,
the defendant may file a motion to file pro se supplemental brief,
accompanied by the brief. The court will consider and rule upon any motion
to file pro se supplemental brief when the appeal is reviewed on the merits.




| Joy Hargett Moore, Deputy Clerk
804-916-2702
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. FILED: December 8, 2020
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 20-4432
(5:18-cr-00318-FL-1)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Plaintiff - Appellee

V.

BRANDON MARQUIS JENNINGS, a/k/a Smilez, a/k/a Smilez Finesse, a/k/a
Beezy, Mustafa Bey

Defendant - Appellant

ORDER

The court denies the motion for substitution of counsel on appeal.

For the Court--By Direction

/s/ Patricia S. Connor, Clerk
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United States District Court
Eastern District of North Carolina

Office of the Clerk
PO Box 25670
Raleigh, North Carolina 27611
Phone (919) 645-1700 : Peter A. Moore Jr.
Fax (919) 645-1750 Clerk of Court
April 5, 2021

Brandon Marquis Jennings #65213-056
Hazelton - U.S.P.

P.0. Box 2000

Bruceton Mills, WV 26525

Re: Jennings v. Styers
5:21-CT-3094-D

_ Dear Mr. Jennings,

Our office has received and filed your complaint. Your case has been given the above-indicated
docket number. Please use this number when submitting documents for filing in this case.

If your address changes, a notice of your change of address should be sent to the Clerk's office.

If you want a copy of a filing returned to you, a stamped, self-addressed envelope and an extra
copy of the document must be provided.

Upon receipt, your documents are scanned and the scanned copy becomes the official record of
the court. To assist with the best possible scan, please adhere to the following.

*

Use 8 1/2" by 11" white, paper.

All documents must include an original signature. The "/s/ typed name" is for electronic
filers only.

Do not highlight your documents. When scanned, highlights look like black lines and
you cannot read the text below the highlight.

Leave a margin. If you write at the very top and very bottom of your paper, most likely,
some of your handwriting will be cut off when scanned.

Number your pages. This helps us keep your papers organized and in the correct order.
Do not tape your papers. Tape clogs up the scanner and causes pages to rip.

Thank you-for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

/s/ Peter A. Moore, Jr.
Clerk of Court

PAM/ai
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FILED: March 25, 2021

r

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 20-4432
(5:18-cr-00318-FL-1)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Plaintiff - Appellee

V.

BRANDON MARQUIS JENNINGS, a/k/a Smilez, a/k/a Smilez Finesse, a/k/a
Beezy, Mustafa Bey

Defendant - Appellant

ORDER

Appellant has filed a motion to relieve counsel and for leave to file a pro se
supplemental brief.

The court denies the motion to relieve counsel from further representation on
appeal. The motion for leave to file a pro se supplemental brief is denied without
prejudice to refiling, accompanied by the pro se supplemental brief.

| For the Court--By Direction .

/s/ Patricia S. Connor, Clerk




